Balance at 30 June 2017   2   15 509   (908)   -   45 473   60 076   -   60 076

Etalon Group PLC

Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity for the six months ended 30 June 2018

The consolidated interim statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming part of, the consolidated interim financial statements set out on pages
15 to 67.

13

mln RUB
 Share
capital

 Share
premium

 Reserve
for own
shares

 Share
options
reserve

 Retained
earnings  Total

 Non-
controlling

interest  Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2018, as previously
reported*   2   15 486   (1 606)   221   48 702   62 805   -   62 805
Adjustment from adoption of IFRS 9, net of tax,
note 2(e)   -   -   -   -   (312)   (312)   -   (312)

Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018   2   15 486   (1 606)   221   48 390   62 493   -   62 493

Total comprehensive loss for the period

Loss for the period   -   -   -   -   (1 164)   (1 164)   1   (1 163)

Total comprehensive loss for the period   -   -   -   -   (1 164)   (1 164)   1   (1 163)

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in
equity

Dividends to equity holders   -   -   -   -   (3 260)   (3 260)   -   (3 260)

Equity-settled share-based payment   -   -   1 605   (221)   (538)   846   -   846

Total transactions with owners   -   -   1 605   (221)   (3 798)   (2 414)   -   (2 414)

Balance at 30 June 2018   2   15 486   (1)   -   43 428   58 915   1   58 916

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

* - the Group has initially applied IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition method chosen, comparative information is not restated, see note 2(e).

Etalon Group PLC

Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended 30 June 2018

  14

The consolidated interim statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to, and forming
part of, the consolidated interim financial statements set out on pages 15 to 67.

mln RUB
Notes 2018

2017
(restated)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

(Loss)/profit for the period   (1 163)   2 122

[…]

ii) Adoption of IFRS 15

The Group has early adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers with a date of initial
application of 1 January 2017 in annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2017. As a result, the Group has changed its accounting policy for revenue recognition.
The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out in the
consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The Group recalculated comparative information in this consolidated interim financial statements in
accordance with the accounting policy, which were applied in the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The following tables summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

Etalon Group PLC

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018

20

Consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Six months ended 30 June 2017

mln RUB As reported Adjustments

Amount
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue 29 016   (5 533)   23 483

Cost of sales (22 908)   4 280   (18 628)

Gross profit 6 108   (1 253)   4 855

Other expenses, net (176)   (143)   (319)

Other (3 402)   -   (3 402)

Results from operating activities 2 530   (1 396)   1 134

Finance income – interest revenue 767   (9)   758

Finance income - other 2   -   2

Finance costs (423)   270   (153)

Net finance income 346   261   607

Profit before income tax 2 876   (1 135)   1 741

Income tax expense (754)   227   (527)

Profit for the period 2 122   (908)   1 214

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (RUB) 7,25   (3,11)   4,14

Consolidated interim statement of cash flows

Six months ended 30 June 2017

mln RUB As reported Adjustments

Amount
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Profit for the period 2 122   (908)   1 214

Impairment loss on inventories 170   142   312

Finance income, net (346)   (259)   (605)

Income tax expense 754   (227)   527

Other 338   -   338

Cash from operating activities before changes
in working capital and provisions

3 038   (1 252)   1 786

Change in inventories (582)   (3 302)   (3 884)

Change in accounts receivable (7 998)   3 158   (4 840)

Change in accounts payable (1 024)   (25)   (1 049)

Change in contract liabilities 7 727   1 495   9 222

Income tax paid (1 018)   (72)   (1 090)

Other (2 345)   (2)   (2 347)

Cash used in operating activities (2 202)   -   (2 202)

Etalon Group PLC

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018

21

3 Significant accounting policies

a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Business combinations

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is
transferred to the Group.

(ii) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to,
or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect